

Answer. No ; the excitement in Baltimore on the 19th generally spread all over the country. I suppose he did it in anticipation of something of the kind.

Question. Where were the Head Quarters of the Horse Guards?

Answer. Mr. Ady's Hotel, they were principally there.

Question. Can you say when that company was disbanded finally?

Answer. No. I don't know.

Question. About how long after these occurrences?

Answer. Indeed I do not remember, it could not have been a very great while.

Question. Did you see nothing at all between those two (2) companies which looked like a sharp disagreement of feeling?

Answer. No.

Question. Was it not understood distinctly by the members of the company that the Towson Guards were Union men and the others were not?

Answer. No. I don't think so, I never understood so.

Question. Did you see Col. Kane at Ady's during that week you were on service there?

Answer. No.

Question. Did you see General Trimble or any aid of his?

Answer. No. I do not know General Trimble. I did not hear of either of them being there.

*By the Committee.*

*Question by the Committee.* Did your company seem to be acting in conjunction with the Towson Guards?

Answer. Yes, they were together every day, eating and drinking together.

*Question by the Committee.* Were they all under arms for the same purpose?

Answer. I understood so.

*Question by the Committee.* Do you know whether these orders of the Sheriff were issued to the Towson Guards?

Answer. I think all of them were.

*Question by the Committee.* Did they act under those orders?

Answer. I suppose they did.

*Question by the Committee.* Were the Towson Guards picketed along the road as the Horse Guards were?

Answer. Not so far, because they were infantry and we were cavalry ; they were picketed around the country at night.

*Question by the Committee.* What was the object of that road being picketed?

Answer. I do not know. I suppose to keep up a kind of communication between the city and the county.